

No. 12-609

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

SCOTT D. CHEEVER,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS

**BRIEF FOR THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER
FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

IRA A. BURNIM
JENNIFER MATHIS
THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON
CENTER FOR MENTAL
HEALTH LAW
1101 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 467-5730

MARK D. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
CHANTEL L. FEBUS
JASON A. RICHMAN
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000
mharris@proskauer.com

RONALD E. WOOD
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
INTRODUCTION OF A MENTAL STATUS DEFENSE AND SUPPORTING EXPERT TESTIMONY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF THE PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF- INCRIMINATION.....	4
A. The Origin And Purpose Of The Fifth Amendment’s Privilege Against Compulsory Self-Incrimination	4
B. Any Waiver Of The Privilege Must Be Voluntary, Knowing, And Intelligent.....	7
C. Introduction Of A Mental Status Defense And Supporting Expert Testimony Does Not Give Rise To A Voluntary Waiver	8

	PAGE
D. Cheever Did Not Voluntarily Waive His Privilege Against Self- Incrimination	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
Cases	PAGE
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	13
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	5
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	1
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)	1
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958).....	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	5
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	12
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	9
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	1
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	6, 8, 13
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	6

	PAGE
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	1
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	7
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	7
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	4, 6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	6, 7
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	10
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	8
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	5
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	7
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	9
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	5
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 60 (1893)	10

Constitutional Provision and Rule

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11		7

Other Authorities

Welsh S. White, <i>The Psychiatric Examination and the Fifth Amendment Privilege in Capital Cases</i> , 74 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 943 (1983).....		12
